

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 9024/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11-10-2012 in CMWP No. 53476/2012 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad)

MADAN PAL & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 05-12-2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K. S. Rana, AOR (Not Present)

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ravindra Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The matter was called out twice. Even on second call, nobody appeared on behalf of the petitioners.

The learned counsel for the respondents submits that in view of the decision of this Court in Savitri Devi Vs. State of U. P. & Ors. reported in (2015) 7 SCC 21, this matter is liable to be dismissed on merits. May be the petitioners are aware of the legal position.

Therefore, the Special Leave Petition is dismissed.

Pending Interlocutory Applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
COURT MASTER

(RENU DIWAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR